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LED Rope Light

 z Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of 
your new product� You have chosen 
a high-quality product� Please read 

these operating instructions thoroughly and 
carefully� These instructions are an essential 
part of the product and contain important 
information on first-time use and handling. 
Always observe all safety instructions� If you 
have any questions or are unsure how to 
operate the product, please contact your 
retailer or service centre� Please keep this 
manual in a safe place and pass it on to 
third parties where necessary� 

 zExplanation of symbols

Read the operating 
instructions!

Issue date of instruction 
manual (month/year)

Date of manufacture 
(month/year)
Alternating current
Risk of fatal injury and 
accidents for infants and 
children!
Observe warning notices 
and safety instructions!
Warning! Risk of electric 
shock!

Danger of overheating!

Not suitable for room 
lighting
Electrical devices that carry 
this symbol are rated as 
Protection Class II�

The “GS” symbol stands for 
safety-tested� Products that 
are marked with this symbol 
meet the requirements of the 
German Product Safety Act 
(Produktsicherheitsgesetz)�
Protected against solid 
foreign objects with a 
diameter of ≥ 1.0 mm, 
splash-proof
Colour temperature  
(light colour)

With timer function 

Network operation

Total length (excl� plug) 
Suitable for indoor and 
outdoor use
Dispose of packaging and 
product in an 
environmentally friendly 
manner!

Packaging made of FSC 
certified wood mix

With the CE label, the 
manufacturer confirms that 
this product complies with 
the applicable European 
directives�
The LEDs are not 
replaceable� 

Separate network adapter 
can be replaced by qualified 
staff�

 z Intended use

The light is suitable for decorative use 
indoors and outdoors� This product is 
intended for use in private households only 
and it is unsuitable for commercial use� 
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Any type of use other than that describe 
above or any modification of the product is 
prohibited and likely to cause damage or 
even personal injury� The manufacturer or 
retailer accepts no liability for loss or 
damage that occurs as a result of use other 
than intended or incorrect use� This product 
uses a light source with a Class F energy 
efficiency rating.

 z Included in package

1 LED rope light
20 Mounting clips
20 Cable ties
20 Screws
1 Instruction manual

 zDescription of parts
1 LED rope light
2 Mains power cable
3 Button
4 Screw
5 Cable tie
6 Mounting clip
7 Reel

 zTechnical data

Model number: 1106-W / 1106-B
Power supply 
voltage: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Power 
consumption: 12 W

Light source: LEDs (non-replaceable)
Ambient 
temperature: -15 °C to +25 °C

Protection class: II
Protection rating: IP44
Total length  
(excl� plug): 13 m

Colour 
temperature: 

2,700 K warm white 
(model: 1106-W)

 zSafety information

 Safety information 

  WARNING!

RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND 
ACCIDENTS FOR INFANTS AND 

CHILDREN!  Never leave children 
unsupervised with the packaging material� 
There is a danger of suffocation from the 
packaging material� Children often 
underestimate the dangers� Always keep 
children away from the product� 

 � This product may be used by children aged 
8 years or above and by persons with 
limited physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lacking in experience and 
knowledge if they are supervised or have 
been instructed as to the safe use of the 
product and understand the resulting risks� 
Do not let children play with the product� 
Cleaning and maintenance may not be 
carried out by children without proper 
supervision� 
 � Keep children under the age of 8 away 
from the product’s power cable�
 �Do not leave the product unattended while 
in use� 
 � Keep children away from the work area 
during assembly� The product as supplied 
includes a number of screws and other 
small parts� These can be fatal if they are 
swallowed or inhaled�

AVOID THE RISK OF FATAL 
INJURY FROM ELECTRIC 
SHOCK! 

Incorrect electrical installation or a power 
supply voltage that is too high can 
potentially cause electric shocks�



8 GB/CY

 �Always check the product for any damage 
before plugging it into the mains� Never use 
the product if it has any signs of damage�
 � Protect the mains from sharp edges, 
mechanical stress and hot surfaces�
 �Never touch the uninsulated part of the 
mains plug when plugging it in or out!
 �Never carry the product by the mains 
power cable�
 � You should only connect the product to an 
easily accessible power outlet socket so that 
you can quickly disconnect it from the 
power supply in the event of a fault�
 �Always unplug the mains plug before 
assembling, dismantling or cleaning the 
product�
 �Always plug out the product if it is not 
going to be used for an extended period, 
e�g� holiday, or if you want to set it up in a 
different place�
 � Before using the product, make sure that the 
mains voltage matches the supply voltage 
required by the product (see “Technical data”)�
 �Never tamper with or modify the product�
 �Do not immerse the product in water or any 
other liquids�
 � Keep the product away from naked flames 
and hot surfaces�
 �Never open any of the electrical 
equipment, but leave the repair to 
specialists� To that end you should contact 
a specialist repairer� No liability or 
warranty claims are accepted in cases 
where repairs have been carried out by 
unauthorised persons or the product has 
been incorrectly wired or used�
 � The LEDs are not replaceable� Once the 
light source reaches the end of its service 
life, the product must be replaced�
 �Do not open or cut the LED rope light 1 �
 �Do not mount using sharp clips or nails�
 � The control gear of this product may only 
be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
designated service technician, or a similarly 
qualified person.

 � The power cable of this product cannot be 
replaced; if it is damaged, the product must 
be disposed of�
 �Never touch the mains plug or the LED rope 
light 1  (see Fig� A) if your hands are wet�
 � Fully unwind the cable before using the 
product�
 � This product does not contain any parts that 
can be maintained by the user�

DANGER OF OVERHEATING!
The LEDs in this product generate 
heat as well as light�

 � Do not operate the product while 
it is still inside the packaging or 
rolled up�

 � Ensure that the product is mounted in 
a way that allows sufficient heat circulation.
 �Do not cover the product with blankets, 
cushions or similar heat-insulating 
materials�
 �Only use the product with the parts outlined 
in these user instructions�
 � Keep the product away from pools and 
other water reservoirs� Install the product at 
least 2 metres away from water containers� 
Avoid locations at risk of flooding after 
heavy rainfall�
 �When using the product outdoors, use an 
IPX4 socket for the mains connection to 
ensure splash protection�
 � Ensure that the product is not led through 
areas where lawnmowers, strimmers, shears 
or similar cutting tools are used�
 �Do not pull the LED rope light 1 �
 � If you have any questions regarding the 
product or are unsure about anything, seek 
the advice of an electronics specialist� 
 �Do not use the rope light when covered or 
recessed into a surface�

TRIPPING HAZARD! Ensure that 
the power cable 2  and the LED 
rope light 1  are positioned in such 

a way that nobody can tread on or trip over 
them�
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Mounting safety 
instructions

 � Ensure that the product is only mounted by 
competent persons�
 � The product can be fixed to any normally 
flammable surface with the mounting 
equipment included in the package�

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! 
Decide where the product is to be 
mounted prior to mounting�

 � Before mounting, check that the substrate is 
suitable for the mounting equipment and 
the weight of the product� If you are unsure 
about anything, seek the advice of an 
electronics specialist�
 �Do not use sharp and/or pointed objects 
such as wire, nails or staples to mount the 
product�
 �Do not hang any additional items on the 
product�
 �Avoid excessive bending of the LED rope 
light 1 � This will damage the insulation�
 � The bend radius of the rope light must not 
exceed 2 cm� 
 �Avoid excessive heating of the product� No 
more than two sections of rope should cross 
one another or run parallel to one another�

 zMounting

Please note: Take the product out of its 
packaging and remove all packing material�

 �Check that all package contents are 
present�
 �Check if the product or individual parts are 
damaged� Should you detect damage, do 
not use the product� Please contact the 
retailer via the service address indicated�
  ��Unwind the LED rope light 1  from the reel 

7  (see Fig� B)�
  �� Fix the LED rope light to the desired surface 
using the cable ties 5  provided (see Fig� A)� 
  ��Alternatively, you can use the mounting 
clips 6  included in the package to fix the 

product in place (see Fig� A)� 
  �� To do this, start by screwing the mounting 
clips 6  into a stable substrate with the 
screws 4  provided, using a Phillips 
screwdriver (not included in package)�
  �� Push the LED rope light into the openings of 
the mounting clips 6  fixed to the substrate. 
If necessary, you can also fix the LED rope 
light to the mounting clips 6  using the 
cable ties 5 �

 zFirst-time operation

TRIPPING HAZARD! Ensure that 
the power cable 2  and the LED 
rope light 1  are positioned in such 

a way that nobody can tread on or trip over 
them�

  �� Plug the mains plug into a socket that has 
been correctly installed�
  �� Please note: When using the product 
outdoors, use an IPX4 socket for the mains 
connection to ensure splash protection� 

 zOperation

  �� Press the button 3  to switch on the lights�
  �� Press the button again to cycle through the 
various light modes�
  ��Once light mode 8 has been reached, 
pressing the button again will cause the 
product to switch off�
  �� To turn the product off completely, 
disconnect the mains plug from the power 
outlet socket�

 zTimer function

  �� To activate the timer function, press and 
hold the button 3  until the LED light turns 
green (see Fig� A)� The timer has now been 
activated�
  ��When the timer function is switched on, the 
product will remain switched on for 6 hours 
and then switched off for 18 hours�
  �� Press and hold the button 3  again to 
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deactivate the timer function� The LED turns 
off�
  �� The timer function can be activated in each 
light mode (1–8)�
  �� The most recently selected light mode will 
be activated when the product is switched 
on again (memory function)�
  �� To turn the product off completely, 
disconnect the mains plug from the power 
outlet socket�

 zCleaning and storage

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Always unplug the mains power 
cable from the socket before 

cleaning the product�
 � For reasons of electrical safety, the product 
must never be cleaned with abrasive 
cleaning agents or immersed in water�
 �Do not use any chemicals for cleaning�
 �Use only a dry, lint-free cloth for cleaning� If 
the product is very dirty, dampen the cloth 
slightly�
 �When the product is not in use, store in the 
packaging in a dry place�

 zTroubleshooting

 = Fault
= Cause

 = Solution

 = The product fails to switch on�
= The product is switched off�

 = Press the button 3  to switch on the 
product (see section “Operation”)�

= The product is not connected to the 
mains�

 = Connect the product to the mains 
(see section “First-time operation”)�

 = Individual LEDs are no longer lighting 
up�

 = The LEDs have reached the end of 
their life cycle�

 = The LEDs are not replaceable, the 
entire product must be replaced�

 zDisposal

 Note the labels on the packaging 
materials when sorting the waste; 
they are marked with abbreviations 
(a) and numbers (b) with the 
following meanings: 
1-7: Plastics 
20-22: Paper and cardboard 
80-98: Composite materials
 You can find out how to dispose of 
the used product by contacting your 
local district or city council�
 In the interest of environmental 
protection, when the product has 
reached the end of its useful life, do 
not dispose of it as general 
household waste but have it 
properly recycled� For information 
on recycling centres and their 
opening times, please contact your 
local council�

You can find an instruction manual for 
disassembly of the LEDs by qualified 
professionals at: www.citygate24.de
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 zWarranty

Dear customer, This product comes with a 
3-year warranty from the date of purchase� 
In the event that this product is faulty, you 
have legal rights against the seller of the 
product� These statutory rights are not 
restricted by our warranty as set out below�

Warranty terms
The warranty period begins with the date of 
purchase� Please keep the original receipt in 
a safe place� It is required as proof of 
purchase� If a material or manufacturing 
defect occurs within three years of the date 
of purchase, we will repair or replace the 
product for you free of charge, or refund the 
purchase price, at our discretion� This 
warranty service is granted provided that the 
faulty device and the proof of purchase 
(receipt) are presented within three years, 
along with a brief written description of the 
fault and of when it occurred� If the fault is 
covered by our warranty, we will return the 
fixed product or send you a new one. No 
new warranty period shall begin upon repair 
or replacement of the product�

Warranty period and statutory 
warranty claims
The warranty period is not renewed after a 
warranty service has been granted� This rule 
shall also apply for any replaced or repaired 
parts� Any damage or faults that already 
existed when buying the product must be 
reported immediately upon unpacking the 
product� A fee is charged for any repairs 
that are carried out after the end of the 
warranty period�

Warranty scope
The device was carefully manufactured 
according to the strictest quality guidelines 
and thoroughly tested before delivery� The 
warranty applies to material or 
manufacturing defects� This warranty does 
not apply to product parts that are subject to 
normal wear and tear and can therefore be 
regarded as wearing parts, or damage to 
fragile parts, such as switches, rechargeable 
batteries or parts that are made of glass� 
This warranty is void if the product has been 
damaged, improperly used or serviced� To 
ensure proper use, all instructions included in 
the manual must be followed carefully� All 
uses and actions that users are discouraged 
from or warned of in the manual must be 
avoided under all circumstances� The product 
is intended for private household use only, 
and not for commercial activities� The 
warranty is void, if the product is treated 
inappropriately, if force is applied, and in 
the case of any manipulation that is not 
carried out by our authorised service branch�

Warranty processing
To ensure your request is handled swiftly, 
please observe the following Notes:

  �� Please have the receipt and the article 
number (e�g� IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries�
  �� Please refer to the type plate on the 
product, an engraving on the product, the 
cover of the manual (bottom left) or the 
sticker on the back or base of the product 
to find out the product number.
  �� In the case of any malfunctions or other 
defects, please call or email the service 
department indicated below as a first step.
  ��After your product has been registered as 
faulty, you can send it to the specified 
service address, free of charge� Please 
include the proof of purchase (receipt) and 
information about the defect and about 
when it occurred�
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 zService

GB 

Service Great Britain
Tel� : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

CY 

Service Cyprus
Tel� : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 390589_2201

Please have the receipt and the article 
number (e�g� IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries�

You can find an up-to-date version of the 
operating instructions at: www�citygate24�de

Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Installationssoftware 
herunterladen� 
Mit dem QR-Code auf dem Titelblatt 
gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite 
(www�lidlservice�com) und können durch die 
Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 
123456_7890 Ihre Bedienungsanleitung 
öffnen�

LED svjetlosno crijevo

 zUvod

Čestitamo Vam na kupnji Vašeg 
novog proizvoda� Ovime ste se 
odlučili za kvalitetan proizvod. 

Molimo pažljivo i do kraja pročitajte ove 
upute za uporabu� Ove su upute dio ovog 
proizvoda i sadrže važne napomene za 
stavljanje u pogon i rukovanje� Uvijek se 
pridržavajte svih sigurnosnih uputa. Ako 
imate bilo kakvih pitanja ili niste sigurni u 
vezi s rukovanjem proizvodom, obratite se 
Vašem trgovcu ili servisnom centru. Molimo 
čuvajte ove upute na sigurnom mjestu i 
proslijedite ih trećim osobama, ako je 
potrebno� 

 zTumač znakova

Pročitajte upute za uporabu!

Datum izdavanja 
uputa za uporabu 
(mjesec/godina)
Datum proizvodnje  
(mjesec/godina)

Izmjenična struja 

Opasnost po život i od
nezgoda za malu djecu i
djecu!
Pridržavajte se upozorenja i
sigurnosnih uputa!

Upozorenje! Opasnost od
strujnog udara! 

Opasnost od pregrija-vanja!

Nije prikladno za
osvjetljavanje prostorija
Električni uređaji koji su
označeni ovim simbolom
spadaju u klasu zaštite II.
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Simbol „GS“ označava
provjerenu sigurnost� 
Proizvodi koji su označeni 
ovim simbolom ispunjavaju 
zahtjeve njemačkog Zakona 
o sigurnosti proizvoda 
(ProdSG)�

Zaštićeno od krutih stranih
tijela promjera ≥ 1,0 mm,
zaštićeno od prskajuće vode

Temperatura boje (boja 
svjetla) 

S funkcijom tajmera 

Mrežni pogon

Ukupna dužina (isklj. utikač) 
Prikladna za unutarnje i 
vanjske prostore
Ambalažu i proizvod 
zbrinite na ekološki 
prihvatljiv način!

Ambalaža od miješanog 
drva s FSC certifikatom

S CE oznakom proizvođač 
potvrđuje da ovaj proizvod 
ispunjava važeće europske 
smjernice�
LED žaruljice nisu 
zamjenjive� 

Poseban upravljački uređaj 
može zamijeniti kvalificirani 
kadar�

 zNamjenska upotreba

Ovaj proizvod prikladan je za dekoraciju 
unutarnjeg i vanjskog područja. Ovaj 
proizvod je namijenjen samo za korištenje u 
privatnim kućanstvima i nije prikladan za 
industrijsku uporabu� 

Uporaba na drugačiji način od opisanog ili 
preinaka proizvoda nije dozvoljena i može 
prouzročiti materijalne štete ili čak i tjelesne 
ozljede. Proizvođač ili trgovac ne preuzima 
odgovornost za štete koje su nastale 
nenamjenskom ili pogrešnom uporabom. 
Ovaj proizvod sadrži izvor svjetla razreda 
energetske učinkovitosti F.

 zOpseg isporuke

1 x LED svjetlosno crijevo
20 x montažni nosači
20 x spone za kabele
20 x vijak
1 x upute za uporabu

 zOpis dijelova
1 LED svjetlosno crijevo
2 Kabel za napajanje
3 Gumb
4 Vijak
5 Spona za kabele
6 Montažni nosač
7 Pomagalo za namatanje

 zTehnički podaci

Broj modela: 1106-W / 1106-B

Radni napon: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Potrošnja 
električne energije: 12 W

Rasvjetno sredstvo: LED žaruljice (nisu 
zamjenjive)

Okolna 
temperatura: -15 °C do +25 °C

Klasa zaštite: II

Vrsta zaštite: IP44

Ukupna dužina 
(isklj. utikač): 13 m
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Temperatura boje 
(boja svjetla): 

2�700 K toplo bijela 
boja (model: 1106-W)

 zSigurnosne napomene

Sigurnosne napomene 

  UPOZORENJE!

OPASNOST PO ŽIVOT I OD 
NEZGODA ZA MALU DJECU I 

DJECU! Nikada ne ostavljajte djecu bez 
nadzora s ambalažom. Postoji opasnost od 
gušenja zbog ambalaže. Djeca često 
podcjenjuju opasnosti. Djecu uvijek držite 
podalje od proizvoda�

 �Ovaj proizvod mogu koristiti djeca starija 
od 8 godina te osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i 
znanja, ako su nadzirane ili upućene u 
sigurnu uporabu proizvoda i razumiju 
opasnosti koje iz toga proizlaze� Djeci nije 
dopušteno igrati se s proizvodom. Čišćenje 
i održavanje od strane korisnika ne smiju 
izvoditi djeca bez nadzora�
 �Djecu mlađu od 8 godina držite podalje od 
priključnog kabela.
 �Ne ostavljajte proizvod bez nadzora 
tijekom rada� 
 � Tijekom montaže držite djecu podalje od 
radnog područja. Opseg isporuke uključuje 
različite vijke i druge sitne dijelove. Oni 
mogu biti opasni po život ako se progutaju 
ili udišu.

IZBJEGAVAJTE OPASNOST PO 
ŽIVOT ZBOG STRUJNOG 
UDARA! Neispravna električna 

instalacija ili previsok mrežni napon mogu 
dovesti do strujnog udara�

 � Prije svakog priključivanja na mrežu 
provjerite eventualna oštećenja proizvoda. 
Nikada ne koristite proizvod ako primijetite 
bilo kakvu vrstu oštećenja.

 � Kabel za napajanje zaštitite od oštrih 
rubova, mehaničkih opterećenja i vrućih 
površina.
 �Držite samo izolirano područje utikača 
prilikom priključivanja ili odspajanja od 
strujne mreže!
 � Kabel za napajanje ne koristite kao ručku 
za nošenje.
 � Proizvod priključite samo na dobro 
pristupnu utičnicu kako biste ga u slučaju 
smetnje brzo odspojili od strujne mreže.
 �Utikač uvijek izvucite iz utičnice prije 
montaže, demontaže ili čišćenja.
 �Odspojite proizvod od strujne mreže ako 
ga dulje vrijeme ne koristite (npr. godišnji 
odmor) ili ako ga želite postaviti na nekom 
drugom mjestu�
 � Prije korištenja provjerite da postojeći 
mrežni napon odgovara potrebnom 
radnom naponu proizvoda (vidi „Tehnički 
podaci“)�
 �Nikada nemojte manipulirati ili mijenjati 
proizvod�
 �Ne uranjajte proizvod u vodu ili druge 
tekućine.
 � Proizvod držite dalje od otvorenog 
plamena i vrućih površina.
 �Nikada ne otvarajte električnu opremu, ali 
popravak prepustite stručnjacima. Obratite 
se specijaliziranoj radionici. U slučaju 
samostalno izvedenih popravaka, 
nepropisnog priključka ili nepravilnog rada, 
zahtjevi za odgovornost i garanciju su 
isključeni.
 � LED žaruljice nisu zamjenjive. Kada izvor 
svjetlosti dosegne kraj vijeka trajanja, mora 
se zamijeniti cijeli proizvod�
 �Ne otvarajte ili ne zarezujte LED svjetlosno 
crijevo 1 �
 �Ne pričvršćujte s oštrim nosačima ili 
iglama�
 � Radni uređaj ovog proizvoda smije 
zamijeniti samo proizvođač ili servisni 
tehničar kojeg je angažirao ili slično 
kvalificirana osoba.
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 � Kabel za napajanje ovog proizvoda se ne 
može zamijeniti; ako je kabel za napajanje 
oštećen, proizvod se mora zbrinuti.
 �Nikada ne dirajte mrežni utikač i LED 
svjetlosno crijevo 1  (vidi sl� A) mokrim 
rukama�
 �U potpunosti odmotajte kabel prije 
korištenja.
 �Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži dijelove koje 
potrošač može održavati.

OPASNOST OD 
PREGRIJAVANJA!
LED žaruljice u ovom proizvodu ne 

proizvode samo svjetlo, već i toplinu.
 � Ne stavljajte proizvod u rad 

u ambalaži i u namotanom stanju. 

 �Uvjerite se da je proizvod postavljen na 
način da je osigurana dovoljna cirkulacija 
topline�
 �Ne prekrivajte proizvod s dekama, 
jastucima ili sličnim materijalom za 
toplinsku izolaciju�
 � Koristite proizvod samo s komponentama 
koje su opisane u ovim uputama za 
uporabu�
 � Proizvod držite podalje od ribnjaka 
i drugih rezervoara vode� Proizvod 
instalirajte na udaljenosti od minimalno 2 
m od spremnika za vodu� Izbjegavajte 
mjesta koja nakon obilnih kiša mogu biti 
poplavljena�
 � Pri vanjskoj uporabi potrebno je mrežni 
utikač priključiti na IPX4 utičnicu kako bi se 
osigurala zaštita od prskanja vode.
 �Osigurajte da se proizvod ne vodi kroz 
područja u kojima se koriste kosilice, 
rezači, škare ili slični rezni alati.
 �Ne povlačite za LED svjetlosno crijevo 1 �
 �Ako imate pitanja o proizvodu ili niste 
sigurni, za savjet pitajte kvalificiranog 
električara. 
 �Ne koristite LED svijetleće crijevo ako je 
prekriveno nečime ili upušteno u površinu.

OPASNOST OD SPOTICANJA! 
Provjerite da su mrežni kabel 2  
i LED svjetlosno crijevo 1  položeni 

na način da nitko ne može hodati odn. 
spotaknuti se preko njih�

Sigurnosne napomene 
o montaži

 � Vodite brigu o tome da proizvod 
postavljaju samo stručne osobe.
 � Proizvod se može pričvrstiti na svim 
normalno zapaljivim površinama pomoću 
privčrsnog materijala koji je sadržan 
u opsegu isporuke�

OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG 
UDARA! Prije montaže odlučite 
gdje ćete postaviti proizvod.

 � Prije montaže provjerite jesu li prikladni 
podloga za pričvrsni materijal i težina za 
proizvod� Ako niste sigurni, za savjet pitajte 
kvalificiranog električara.
 � Za pričvršćivanje ne koristite oštre i/ili 
šiljate predmete poput žice, čavla ili 
stezaljke�
 �Ne pričvršćujte dodatne predmete na 
proizvod�
 � Izbjegavajte pretjerano savijanje LED 
svjetlosnog crijeva 1 . To može dovesti do 
oštećenja izolacije.
 � Polumjer savijanja crijeva ne smije biti 
manji od sljedećih vrijednosti: 2 cm. 
 � Izbjegavajte prekomjerno zagrijavanje 
proizvoda. Najviše dva dijela crijeva mogu 
se križati ili ići paralelno jedan s drugim.

 zMontaža

Napomena: Izvadite proizvod iz ambalaže 
i uklonite sve materijale ambalaže.

 � Provjerite je li isporuka potpuna�
 � Provjerite ima li oštećenja na proizvodu ili 
pojedinačnim dijelovima. Ako je to slučaj, 
nemojte koristiti proizvod� Obratite se 
distributeru na navedenu adresu usluge�
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  ��Odmotajte LED svjetlosno crijevo 1  
s pomagala za namatanje 7  (vidi sl� B)�
  �� LED svjetlosno crijevo pričvrstite pomoću 
isporučene spone za kabele 5  (vidi sl� A) 
na željenu površinu. 
  ��Alernativno možete za pričvršćivanje 
koristiti i isporučene nosače za 
pričvršćivanje 6  (vidi sl� A)� 
  ��U tu svrhu prvo čvrsto zategnite nosače za 
pričvršćivanje 6  s isporučenim vijcima 4  
i pomoću križnog odvijača (nije sadržan 
u opsegu isporuke) na stabilnoj podlozi�
  �� Pritisnite LED svjetlosno crijevo u otvore 
pričvršćenih nosača za pričvršćivanje 6 � 
Ako je potrebno, LED svjetlosno crijevo 
možete dodatno pričvrstiti pomoću spona 
za kabele 5  na nosačima za 
pričvršćivanje 6 �

 zPuštanje u rad

OPASNOST OD SPOTICANJA! 
Provjerite da su mrežni kabel 2  
i LED svjetlosno crijevo 1  položeni 

na način da nitko ne može hodati odn. 
spotaknuti se preko njih�

  ��Mrežni utikač stavite u pravilno instaliranu 
utičnicu.
  ��Napomena: Pri vanjskoj uporabi 
potrebno je mrežni utikač priključiti na IPX4 
utičnicu kako bi se osigurala zaštita od 
prskanja vode� 

 zRukovanje

  �� Pritisnite prekidač 3  za uključivanje 
rasvjete�
  �� Ponovnim pritiskom možete mijenjati 
različite načine rada svjetla.
  ��Čim je postignut način rada svjetla 8, 
proizvod se ponovnim pritiskom gumba 
isključuje.
  �� Izvucite utikač iz utičnice za potpuno 
isključivanje proizvoda.

 zFunkcija tajmera

  �� Za aktivaciju funkcije tajmera, pritisnite i 
držite gumb [3] (vidi sl. A) sve dok LED 
žaruljica ne zasvijetli zeleno. Tajmer je 
sada aktiviran�
  �� Kod uključene funkcije tajmera proizvod je 
uključen 6 sati i nakon toga je 18 sati 
isključen.
  �� Za deaktivaciju funkcije tajmera, pritisnite i 
držite gumb [3]. LED žaruljica se gasi.  
  �� Funkcija tajmera može se akivirati u 
pojedinačno odabranom načinu rada 
svjetla (1-8)�
  �� Posljednje odabran način rada svjetla 
uključuje pri ponovnom uključivanju 
(memorijska funkcija)�
  �� Izvucite utikač iz utičnice za trajno 
isključivanje proizvoda.

 zČišćenje i skladištenje

OPASNOST OD STRUJNOG 
UDARA!
Prije svakog čišćenja izvucite utikač 

iz utičnice.
 � Zbog električne sigurnosti proizvod se 
nikada ne smije čistiti jakim sredstvima za 
čišćenje ili uranjati u vodu.
 �Ne koristite kemikalije za čišćenje.
 � Za čišćenje koristite samo suhu krpu bez 
dlačica. U slučaju jačeg zaprljanja lagano 
navlažite krpu.
 �Ako proizvod ne koristite, čuvajte ga u 
ambalaži na suhom mjestu.

 zOtklanjanje kvarova

 = Kvar
= Uzrok

 = Rješenje

 = Proizvod se ne uključuje.
= Proizvod je isključen.
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 = Pritisnite gumb 3  kako biste uključili 
proizvod (vidi poglavlje 
„Rukovanje“)�

= Proizvod nije priključen na strujnu 
mrežu.

 = Priključite proizvod na strujnu mrežu 
(vidi poglavlje „Stavljanje u pogon“)�

 = Pojedine LED žaruljice više ne svijetle.
 = LED žaruljice su dostigle kraj vijeka 

trajanja�
 = LED žaruljice nisu zamjenjive.

 zZbrinjavanje

 Pri razvrstavanju otpada vodite 
računa o oznakama na ambalaži, 
ona je označena kraticama (a) i 
brojevima (b) sa sljedećim 
značenjem: 
1–7: Plastike 
20–22: Papir i ljepenka 
80 – 98: Kompozitni materijali

 Možete se obratiti Vašoj općinskoj 
ili gradskoj upravi za opcije 
odlaganja dotrajalog proizvoda�
 U interesu zaštite okoliša, nemojte 
odlagati Vaš dotrajali proizvod kao 
kućni otpad, nego ga zbrinite na 
profesionalan način. Kako biste 
saznali gdje se nalaze mjesta 
prikupljanja i njihovo radno vrijeme, 
možete se obratiti nadležnoj 
lokalnoj upravi�

Uputu za rastavljanje LED žaruljica od 
strane stručnog kadra možete pronaći 
na: www.citygate24.de

 zJamstvo

Poštovani kupci, za ovaj proizvod dobivate 3 
godine jamstva od datuma kupnje. U slučaju 
nedostataka na ovom proizvodu imate 
zakonska prava u odnosu na prodavatelja 
proizvoda� Ova zakonska prava nisu 
ograničena našim niže navedenim 
jamstvom�

Uvjeti jamstva
Jamstveni rok počinje teći s datumom kupnje. 
Molimo dobro čuvajte originalni račun. On 
je potreban kao dokaz o kupnji� Ako se 
pojave nedostaci u materijalu ili izradi 
unutar tri godine od datuma kupnje ovog 
proizvoda, proizvod će se - prema našem 
izboru - besplatno popraviti, zamijeniti ili 
izvršiti povrat novca. Za ovo jamstvo 
potrebno je unutar trogodišnjeg jamstvenog 
razdoblja dostaviti neispravan uređaj i 
potvrdu o kupnji (račun), kao i kratak opis 
nedostatka i trenutka njegovog nastanka� 
Ako je nedostatak pokriven našim jamstvom, 
vratit ćemo Vam popravljeni ili novi 
proizvod� S popravkom ili zamjenom 
proizvoda ne započinje novo jamstveno 
razdoblje�

Jamstveno razdoblje i zakonski 
zahtjevi u slučaju nedostataka
Jamstveno razdoblje se ne produljuje 
uslugom iz jamstva� Isto vrijedi i za 
zamijenjene i popravljene dijelove� 
Oštećenja i nedostaci koji se utvrde nakon 
kupnje prilikom raspakiranja moraju se 
odmah prijaviti� Potrebni popravci po isteku 
jamstvenog razdoblja se naplaćuju.

Opseg jamstva
Uređaj je pažljivo proizveden u skladu sa 
strogim smjernicama za kvalitetu te je 
uredno ispitan prije isporuke� Jamstvo se 
odnosi na materijalne ili proizvodne 
nedostatke. Ovo jamstvo ne obuhvaća 
dijelove proizvoda koji su podložni 
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normalnom trošenju i stoga se mogu smatrati 
potrošnim dijelovima niti oštećenja lomljivih 
dijelova, kao što su prekidači, baterije ili 
dijelovi proizvedeni od stakla� Ovo jamstvo 
prestaje važiti ako je proizvod oštećen, 
nepravilno korišten ili servisiran. Za pravilno 
korištenje proizvoda potrebno je pridržavati 
se svih uputa navedenih u uputama za 
uporabu� Namjene i radnje koje nisu 
preporučene ili na koja se upozorava u 
uputama za uporabu moraju se obavezno 
izbegavati� Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je 
samo za privatnu uporabu i nije predviđen 
za komercijalnu uporabu� Jamstvo se 
poništava u slučaju zlouporabnog i 
nepravilnog rukovanja, primjene sile i 
intervencija koje nisu izvršene od strane 
našeg ovlaštenog servisnog predstavništva.

Postupak u slučaju zahtjeva temeljem 
jamstva
Kako bi se osigurala brza obrada Vašeg 
zahtjeva, pratite sljedeće Napomene:

  ��Molimo Vas da za sve upite imate pri ruci 
račun i broj artikla (npr. IAN 123456) kao 
dokaz o kupnji�
  �� Broj proizvoda možete naći na tipskoj 
pločici na proizvodu, žigu na proizvodu, 
na naslovnoj stranici uputa (dolje lijevo) ili 
na naljepnici na stražnjoj ili donjoj strani 
proizvoda�
  ��U slučaju da dođe do smetnji u radu ili 
sličnih nedostataka, prvo se putem telefona 
ili e-pošte obratite servisu koji je naveden u 
nastavku�
  �� Proizvod, za koji je utvrđeno da je 
neispravan, možete poslati na Vama 
dojavljenu adresu servisa bez plaćanja 
poštarine, uz prilaganje potvrde o kupnji 
(račun) i navođenje nedostatka i trenutka 
njegovog nastanka�

(1) U slučaju manjeg popravka jamstveni rok 
se produljuje onoliko koliko je kupac bio 
lišen uporabe stvari.
(2) Međutim, kad je zbog neispravnosti 
stvari izvršena njezina zamjena ili njezin 

bitni popravak, jamstveni rok počinje teći 
ponovno od zamjene, odnosno od vraćanja 
popravljene stvari�
(3) Ako je zamijenjen ili bitno popravljen 
samo neki dio stvari, jamstveni rok počinje 
teći ponovno samo za taj dio.

 zServis

HR 

Servis Hrvatska
Tel� : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 390589_2201

Molimo Vas da za sve upite imate pri ruci 
račun i broj artikla (npr. IAN 123456) kao 
dokaz�

Aktualnu verziju uputa za uporabu možete 
pronaći na: www.citygate24.de

Na stranici www.lidl-service.com možete 
preuzeti ovaj i mnoge druge priručnike, 
videozapise za proizvode i softver za 
instalaciju�
Preko QR koda na naslovnoj stranici direktno 
dolazite na stranicu Lidl servisa  
(www�lidl-service�com) i unosom broja artikla 
(IAN) 123456_7890 možete otvoriti svoje 
upute za uporabu�
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LED-Lichterschlauch

 zEinleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf 
Ihres neuen Produkts� Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges 

Produkt entschieden� Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vollständig und 
sorgfältig durch� Diese Anleitung gehört zu 
diesem Produkt und enthält wichtige 
Hinweise zur Inbetriebnahme und 
Handhabung� Beachten Sie immer alle 
Sicherheitshinweise� Sollten Sie Fragen 
haben oder unsicher in Bezug auf die 
Handhabung des Produkts sein, setzen Sie 
sich bitte mit Ihrem Händler oder der 
Servicestelle in Verbindung� Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig auf und 
geben Sie sie ggf� an Dritte weiter� 

 zZeichenerklärung

Bedienungsanleitung lesen!

Ausgabedatum der 
Bedienungsanleitung  
(Monat/Jahr)
Herstellungsdatum  
(Monat/Jahr)

Wechselspannung 

Lebens- und Unfallgefahr für 
Kleinkinder und Kinder!
Warn- und 
Sicherheitshinweise 
beachten!
Achtung! 
Stromschlaggefahr!

Überhitzungsgefahr!

Nicht zur Raumbeleuchtung 
geeignet

Mit diesem Symbol 
gekennzeichnete 
Elektrogeräte gehören der 
Schutzklasse II an�
Das Symbol „GS“ steht für 
Geprüfte Sicherheit� 
Produkte, die mit diesem 
Zeichen gekennzeichnet 
sind,entsprechen den  
Anforderungen des 
deutschen 
Produktsicherheitsgesetzes 
(ProdSG)�
Geschützt gegen feste 
Fremdkörper mit 
Durchmesser ≥ 1,0 mm, 
spritzwassergeschützt

Farbtemperatur (Lichtfarbe)

Mit Timerfunktion

Netzbetrieb

Für innen und außen

Gesamtlänge (exkl� Stecker)

Entsorgen Sie Verpackung 
und Produkt umweltgerecht!

Verpackung aus FSC- 
zertifiziertem Mix-Holz

Mit der CE-Kennzeichnung 
bestätigt der Hersteller, dass 
dieses Produkt den 
geltenden europäischen 
Richtlinien entspricht�
Die LED´s sind nicht 
austauschbar�

Separates Betriebsgerät 
durch Fachpersonal 
austauschbar
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 zBestimmungsgemäße 
Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist zur Lichtdekoration im 
Innen- und Außenbereich geeignet� Dieses 
Produkt ist nur für den Einsatz in privaten 
Haushalten und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch vorgesehen� Eine andere 
Verwendung als zuvor beschrieben oder eine 
Veränderung des Produkts ist nicht zulässig 
und kann zu Sachschäden oder sogar zu 
Personenschäden führen� Der Hersteller oder 
Händler übernimmt keine Haftung für 
Schäden, die durch nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßen oder falschen 
Gebrauch entstanden sind�
Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lichtquelle der 
Energieeffizienzklasse F.

 zLieferumfang

1 x  LED-Lichterschlauch
20 x  Befestigungsklammern
20 x  Kabelbinder
20 x  Schraube
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

 zTeilebeschreibung
1 LED-Lichterschlauch
2 Netzkabel
3 Knopf
4 Schraube
5 Kabelbinder
6 Befestigungsklammer
7 Aufrollhilfe

 zTechnische Daten

Modellnummer: 1106-W / 1106-B

Betriebsspannung: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz

Leistungsauf- 
nahme: 12 W

Leuchtmittel: LEDs (nicht austauschbar)

Umgebungs- 
temperatur: -15 °C bis +25 °C

Schutzklasse: II

Schutzart: IP44

Gesamtlänge  
(ohne Stecker): 13 m

Farbtemperatur 
(Lichtfarbe): 

2�700 K warmweiß 
(Modell:1106-W)

 zSicherheitshinweise

 Sicherheitshinweise 

  WARNUNG!

LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR 
FÜR KLEINKINDER UND 

KINDER! Lassen Sie Kinder niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial� 
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch 
Verpackungsmaterial� Kinder unterschätzen 
häufig die Gefahren. Halten Sie Kinder stets 
vom Produkt fern� 

 �Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern ab 8 
Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit 
verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs des Produkts 
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus 
resultierenden Gefahren verstehen� Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen� 
Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen 
nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung 
durchgeführt werden�
 �Halten Sie Kinder jünger als 8 Jahre von 
der Anschlussleitung fern�
 � Lassen Sie das Produkt während des 
Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt�
 �Halten Sie Kinder während der Montage 
vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Zum Lieferumfang 
gehört eine Vielzahl von Schrauben sowie 
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andere Kleinteile� Diese können beim 
Verschlucken oder Inhalieren 
lebensgefährlich sein�

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR! 
Vermeiden Sie Lebensgefahr durch 
elektrischen Schlag!

 � Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, 
dass die vorhandene Netzspannung mit der 
benötigten Betriebsspannung des Produkts 
übereinstimmt (siehe „Technische Daten“)�
 �Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Netzanschluss 
das Produkt auf etwaige Beschädigungen� 
Benutzen Sie das Produkt niemals, wenn Sie 
irgendwelche Beschädigungen feststellen�
 � Schützen Sie das Netzkabel sowie das 
Produkt vor scharfen Kanten, mechanischen 
Belastungen und heißen Oberflächen.
 � Verwenden Sie das Netzkabel nicht als 
Tragegriff�
 � Fassen Sie nur den isolierten Bereich des 
Netzsteckers beim Anschluss oder Trennen 
vom Stromnetz an!
 � Schließen Sie das Produkt nur an eine gut 
zugängliche Steckdose an, damit Sie dieses 
bei einem Störfall schnell vom Stromnetz 
trennen können�
 � Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker vor der 
Montage, Demontage oder Reinigung aus 
der Steckdose�
 � Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Stromnetz, 
wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht verwenden 
(z� B� Urlaub) oder an einem anderen Ort 
aufstellen möchten�
 � Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten�
 �Halten Sie das Produkt von offenem Feuer 
und heißen Flächen fern�
 �Manipulieren oder verändern Sie niemals 
das Produkt�
 �Öffnen Sie niemals eines der elektrischen 
Betriebsmittel, sondern überlassen Sie die 
Reparatur Fachkräften� Wenden Sie sich 
dazu an eine Fachwerkstatt� Bei 
eigenständig durchgeführten Reparaturen, 
unsachgemäßem Anschluss oder falscher 

Bedienung sind Haftungs- und 
Garantieansprüche ausgeschlossen�
 �Die LEDs sind nicht austauschbar� Wenn die 
Lichtquelle das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
erreicht, muss das gesamte Produkt ersetzt 
werden�
 �Öffnen oder zerschneiden Sie nicht den 
LED-Lichterschlauch 1 �
 �Nicht mit scharfen Klammern oder Nägeln 
befestigen�
 �Das Betriebsgerät dieses Produktes darf nur 
vom Hersteller oder einem von ihm 
beauftragten Servicetechniker oder einer 
vergleichbar qualifizierten Person ersetzt 
werden�
 �Das Netzkabel dieses Produkts kann nicht 
ersetzt werden; wenn das Netzkabel 
beschädigt ist, muss das Produkt entsorgt 
werden�
 � Fassen Sie den Netzstecker und den 
LED-Lichterschlauch 1  (siehe Abb� A) 
niemals mit feuchten Händen an�
 �Wickeln Sie das Kabel vollständig 
auseinander, bevor Sie es benutzen�
 �Dieses Produkt enthält keine Teile die vom 
Verbraucher gewartet werden können�

ÜBERHITZUNGSGEFAHR!
Die LEDs in diesem Produkt 
produzieren nicht nur Licht, sondern 

auch Wärme�
 � Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in 

der Verpackung und nicht im 
aufgerollten Zustand.

 � Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt so 
montiert ist, dass eine ausreichende 
Wärmezirkulation gegeben ist�
 �Decken Sie das Produkt nicht mit Decken, 
Kissen oder ähnlichem, wärmeisolierenden 
Material ab�
 � Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit den in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen 
Bauteilen�
 �Halten Sie das Produkt von Teichen und 
anderen Wasserreservoirs fern� Installieren 
Sie das Produkt mindestens 2 m von 
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Wasserbehältern entfernt� Meiden Sie 
Plätze, welche nach starken Regenfällen 
überflutet werden können.
 � Beim Gebrauch im Außenbereich ist der 
Netzstecker an eine IPX4-Steckdose 
anzuschließen, um den Spritzwasserschutz 
zu gewährleisten�
 � Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt nicht 
durch Bereiche geführt wird, in denen 
Rasenmäher, Trimmer, Scheren oder ähnlich 
schneidende Werkzeuge verwendet werden�
 � Ziehen Sie nicht am LED-Lichterschlauch 1 �
 �Wenn Sie Fragen zum Produkt haben oder 
sich nicht sicher sind, fragen Sie einen 
Elektrofachbetrieb um Rat� 
 � Verwenden Sie den LED-Lichterschlauch 
nicht, wenn dieser verdeckt oder in einer 
Oberfläche eingelassen ist.

STOLPERGEFAHR! Stellen Sie
sicher, dass das Netzkabel 2  und 
der LED-Lichterschlauch 1  so

verlegt ist, dass niemand darüber
laufen bzw� stolpern kann�

 Sicherheitshinweise zur 
Montage

 �Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nur 
von fachkundigen Personen montiert wird�
 �Das Produkt kann auf allen normal 
entflammbaren Oberflächen mit dem im 
Lieferumfang enthaltenen 
Befestigungsmaterial befestigt werden�

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR! 
Entscheiden Sie vor der Montage, 
wo Sie das Produkt montieren� 

 �Überprüfen Sie vor der Montage, ob der 
Untergrund für das Befestigungsmaterial 
und das Gewicht für das Produkt geeignet 
ist� Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, fragen 
Sie einen Elektrofachbetrieb um Rat�
 � Verwenden Sie zur Befestigung keine 
scharfen und/oder spitzen Gegenstände 
wie Draht, Nägel oder Klammern�
 � Befestigen Sie keine zusätzlichen 

Gegenstände am Produkt�
 � Vermeiden Sie übermäßiges Verbiegen des 
LED-Lichterschlauchs 1 �  
Dieses führt zur Beschädigung an der 
Isolation�
 �Der Biegeradius des Schlauches darf 
folgenden Werte nicht unterschreiten: 2 cm� 
 � Vermeiden Sie eine übermäßige 
Erwärmung des Produkts� Es dürfen sich  
höchstens zwei Schlauchabschnitte kreuzen 
oder parallel zueinander verlaufen�

 zMontage

Hinweis: Nehmen Sie das Produkt aus der 
Verpackung und entfernen Sie sämtliche 
Verpackungsmaterialien�

 � Prüfen Sie, ob die Lieferung vollständig ist�
 � Prüfen Sie, ob das Produkt oder die 
Einzelteile Schäden aufweisen� Ist dies der 
Fall, benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht� 
Wenden Sie sich über die angegebene 
Serviceadresse an den Inverkehrbringer�

  ��Wickeln Sie den LED-Lichterschlauch 1  von 
der Aufrollhilfe 7  (siehe Abb� B)�
  �� Befestigen Sie den LED-Lichterschlauch mit 
den mitgelieferten Kabelbindern 5  (siehe 
Abb. A) auf der gewünschten Oberfläche. 
  ��Alternativ können Sie zur Befestigung auch 
die mitgelieferten Befestigungsklammern 6

(siehe Abb� A) verwenden� 
  �� Schrauben Sie hierzu die 
Befestigungsklammern 6  zuerst mit den 
mitgelieferten Schrauben 4 und unter 
Zuhilfenahme eines 
Kreuzschlitzschraubendrehers (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten) auf einem stabilen 
Untergrund fest�
  ��Drücken Sie den LED-Lichterschlauch in die 
Öffnungen der befestigten 
Befestigungsklammern 6 � Falls nötig 
können Sie den LED-Lichterschlauch auch 
zusätzlich mit den Kabelbindern 5  an den 
Befestigungsklammern 6  fixieren.
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 z Inbetriebnahme

STOLPERGEFAHR! Stellen Sie
sicher, dass das Netzkabel 2  und 
der LED-Lichterschlauch 1  so

verlegt ist, dass niemand darüber
laufen bzw� stolpern kann�

  �� Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine 
ordnungsgemäß installierte Steckdose�
  ��Hinweis: Beim Gebrauch im Außenbereich 
ist der Netzstecker an eine IPX4-Steckdose 
anzuschließen, um den Spritzwasserschutz 
zu gewährleisten� 

 zBedienung

  ��Drücken Sie den Knopf 3 , um die 
Beleuchtung einzuschalten�
  ��Durch erneutes Drücken, schalten Sie durch 
die verschiedenen Lichtmodi�
  �� Sobald Lichtmodus 8 erreicht ist, schaltet 
sich das Produkt durch erneutes Drücken 
des Knopfes aus�
  ��Um das Produkt vollständig auszuschalten, 
ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose�

 zTimerfunktion

  ��Um die Timerfunktion zu aktivieren, drücken 
und halten Sie den Knopf 3  (siehe Abb� 
D) bis die LED grün aufleuchtet. Der Timer 
ist nun aktiviert�
  �� Bei eingeschalteter Timerfunktion ist das 
Produkt für 6 Stunden eingeschaltet und 
danach für 18 Stunden ausgeschaltet�
  ��Drücken und halten Sie den Knopf 3  
erneut, um die Timerfunktion zu 
deaktivieren� Die LED erlischt�  
  �� Die Timerfunktion kann im jeweils gewählten 
Lichtmodus (1–8) aktiviert werden�
  ��Der zuletzt ausgewählte Lichtmodus, wird 
beim erneuten wiedereinschalten ausgeführt 
(Memoryfunktion)�
  �� Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose, um das Produkt dauerhaft 

auszuschalten�

 zReinigung und Lagerung

STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR! Ziehen 
Sie vor jeder Reinigung den
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose�

 �Aus Gründen der elektrischen Sicherheit 
darf das Produkt niemals mit scharfen 
Reinigungsmitteln gereinigt oder in Wasser 
getaucht werden�
 � Benutzen Sie keine Lösungsmittel, Benzin 
o�Ä� Das Produkt würde hierbei Schaden 
nehmen�
  �� Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein 
trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch� Bei stärkeren 
Verschmutzungen feuchten Sie das Tuch 
leicht an�
  �� Bewahren Sie das Produkt bei 
Nichtgebrauch an einem trockenen Ort in 
der Verpackung auf�

 zFehlerbehebung

 = Fehler
= Ursache

 = Lösung

 = Das Produkt schaltet nicht ein�
= Das Produkt ist ausgeschaltet�

 = Drücken Sie den Knopf 3 ,  
um das Produkt einzuschalten 
(siehe Kapitel „Bedienung“)

= Das Produkt ist nicht am Stromnetz 
angeschlossen�

 = Schließen Sie das Produkt am 
Stromnetz an (siehe Kapitel 
„Inbetriebnahme“)�

 = Einzelne LEDs leuchten nicht mehr�
 = Die LEDs haben ihr Lebensdauerende 

erreicht�
 = Die LEDs sind nicht austauschbar, das 

gesamte Produkt muss ersetzt 
werden�
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 zEntsorgung

 Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung 
der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der 
Abfalltrennung, diese sind 
gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) 
und Nummern (b) mit folgender 
Bedeutung: 
1– 7: Kunststoffe 
20 – 22: Papier und Pappe 
80 – 98: Verbundstoffe
 Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des 
ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder 
Stadtverwaltung�
 Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es 
ausgedient hat, im Interesse des 
Umweltschutzes nicht in den 
Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es 
einer fachgerechten Entsorgung zu� 
Über Sammelstellen und deren 
Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich bei 
Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren�

Zur Demontage der LEDs durch 
qualifiziertes Fachpersonal finden Sie 
eine Bedienungsanleitung unter: 
www.citygate24.de

 zGarantie

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, 
Sie erhalten auf dieses Gerät 3 Jahre 
Garantie ab Kaufdatum� Im Falle von 
Produktmängeln stehen Ihnen gegenüber 
dem Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche 
Rechte zu� 

Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch 
unsere im Folgenden dargestellten 
Garantiebedingungen nicht eingeschränkt�

Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum� 
Bitte bewahren Sie den Original Kassenbon 
gut auf� Dieser wird als Nachweis für den 
Kauf benötigt� Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren 
ab dem Kaufdatum dieses Produkts ein 
Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler auf, wird 
das Produkt von uns – nach unserer Wahl – 
für Sie kostenlos repariert, ersetzt, oder der 
Kaufpreis erstattet� Diese Garantieleistung 
setzt voraus, dass innerhalb der Drei-Jahres-
Frist das defekte Gerät und der Kaufbeleg 
(Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schriftlich kurz 
beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel besteht 
und wann er aufgetreten ist� Wenn der 
Defekt durch unsere Garantie gedeckt wird, 
erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues 
Produkt zurück� Mit Reparatur oder 
Austausch des Produkts beginnt kein neuer 
Garantiezeitraum�

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche 
Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die 
Gewährleistung nicht verlängert� Dies gilt 
auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile� 
Eventuell schon beim Kauf vorhandene 
Schäden und Mängel müssen sofort nach 
dem Auspacken gemeldet werden� Nach 
Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende 
Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen 
Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig produziert und 
vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft� Die 
Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder 
Fabrikationsfehler� Diese Garantie erstreckt 
sich nicht auf Produktteile, die normaler 
Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher als 
Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder auf Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen 
Teilen, z� B� Schalter, Akkus oder aus Glas 
gefertigte Teile� Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn 
das Produkt beschädigt, nicht sachgemäß 
benutzt oder gewartet wurde� 
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Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des 
Produkts sind alle in der Bedienungsanleitung 
aufgeführten Anweisungen genau 
einzuhalten� Verwendungszwecke und 
Handlungen, von denen in der 
Bedienungsanleitung abgeraten oder vor 
denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu 
vermeiden� Das Produkt ist lediglich für den 
privaten und nicht für den gewerblichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt� Bei missbräuchlicher 
und unsachgemäßer Behandlung, 
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die 
nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-
Niederlassung vorgenommen wurden, 
erlischt die Garantie�

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres 
Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte 
den folgenden Hinweisen:

  �� Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (z� B� 
IAN 123456) als Nachweis für den Kauf 
bereit�
  ��Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem 
Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gravur am 
Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung (unten 
links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- 
oder Unterseite des Produktes�
  �� Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 
Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst 
die nachfolgend benannte Service-
Abteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail�
  �� Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie 
dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs 
(Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der 
Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, 
für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte 
Service-Anschrift übersenden�

 zService

DE

Service Deutschland
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

AT

Service Österreich
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

CH

Service Schweiz
Tel�: 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend�de

IAN 390589_2201

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den  
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer (z� B� IAN 
123456) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit�

Eine aktuelle Version der 
Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie unter:
www�citygate24�de

Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie 
diese und viele weitere Handbücher, 
Produktvideos und Installationssoftware 
herunterladen� 
Mit dem QR-Code auf dem Titelblatt 
gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite 
(www�lidlservice�com) und können durch die 
Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 
123456_7890 Ihre Bedienungsanleitung 
öffnen�
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